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By Dan Henderson, N1ND
Contest Manager

ome called it a RTTY contest,
while others preferred the broader
term “digital.” Most used tele-
type, but a few tested the waters

with other modes such as PACTOR and
PSK31. All called it fun!  Of course, I
am referring to the 1999 ARRL RTTY
Roundup, which took place January 2-3.

Hundreds of digital enthusiasts through-
out the world took to the airways. In fact,
participation in the 1999 ARRL RTTY
Roundup was at an all-time high. At total of
625 scores were reported to the Contest
Branch—a 26% increase from the old mark.
And while reviewing the logs we discov-
ered that many more participated but did
not submit scores.

Adding to the excitement, the ARRL
announced a new plaque program for this
contest. Through the efforts of late North-
western division director Mary Lou Brown,
NM7N, and RTTY enthusiast Jay
Townsend, WS7I, the League is making
plaques available to the leading scores in
each Division, as well as the overall win-
ners. (With this addition we now offer
plaques to the winners in each of the ARRL-
sponsored all-band HF contests.)

The 1999 champions come from across
the contest spectrum. The W/VE single-op
high-power champion is K5DJ, with
AA5AU taking home the honors in the
W/VE single-op low-power category. The
W/VE multi-op low-power winner was the
crew at AD5A, while WØSD won the
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The 1999 RTTY Roundup is highlighted by
the introduction of beautiful new plaques.

W/VE multi-op high-power category. The
scores from K5DJ, AA5AU and WØSD rep-
resent new overall scoring records in their
categories.

If you were looking for record-setting
performances, you could certainly find
them as 31 division records were broken in
January. New low-power single-op divi-
sion scores were posted by W1TY (Atlan-

Region Leaders
Boxes list call sign, score, class (S = single-operator, M = Multioperator), and power (A = low power, B= high power).

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern and
Southwestern Divisions;
Alberta, British Columbia and
NWT/Yukon Sections)
W7LD 64,740 S A
AA7UN 56,357 S A
VE6WQ 55,245 S A
W6/GØAZT 53,956 S A
N6EE 52,712 S A

W7RY 153,900 S B
W7NN 148,610 S B
W7GG 135,783 S B
W7TI 113,928 S B
K7WM 106,757 S B

VE6RAJ 61,992 M A
N7IZM 24,600 M A
WN6W 20,096 M A
KD6FIB 5,054 M A

K7BG 12,139 M B

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky
Mountain and West Gulf
Divisions; Manitoba and
Saskatchewan Sections)
WW2R 118,272 S A
VE4COZ 64,974 S A
KIØLO 55,419 S A
VE5SF 54,145 S A
N5XUS 53,125 S A

K5DJ 201,630 S B
KØKO 119,573 S B
VE5CPU 78,120 S B
K5ZQ 75,400 S B
KØFG 64,881 S B

AD5A 81,720 M A
KGØQG 66,924 M A
KØVPR 44,116 M A
KOØZ 34,710 M A
NØAT 8,477 M A

WØSD 156,897 M B
WØDC(at WØBV)114,464 M B
KFØFN 77,900 M B
KØBX 55,348 M B

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes
Divisions; Ontario Section)

K9TM 117,705 S A
VA3MM 113,620 S A
N9CK 84,002 S A
WO9S 81,100 S A
W4LC 78,300 S A

N9NCX 144,866 S B
K9NX 100,008 S B
N8NR 93,392 S B
ND5S/8 91,797 S B
AB8K 90,275 S B

N8LRG 39,520 M A
VE3AA 31,160 M A
W9OKD 23,976 M A
VE3GCB 8,064 M A
VE3BGV 4,650 M A

AA9RR 65,237 M B
W4CN 57,152 M B
K8AA 28,710 M B
VA3SWG 8,721 M B

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke and
Southeastern Divisions)

AA5AU 152,625 S A
WT4I 124,848 S A
KA4RRU 101,676 S A
N5ZM 100,510 S A
W4/KL7Q 87,360 S A

K4EA 115,995 S B
AF4Z 103,480 S B
KK5OQ 101,325 S B
AG4W 57,434 S B
W4CZ 43,510 S B

W5VZF 50,416 M A
WA4QDM 15,862 M A

AA4NC 132,940 M B

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson and
Atlantic Divisions;  Maritime
and Quebec Sections)

N1RCT 140,220 S A
W1TY 113,553 S A
K2NJ 81,290 S A
WA6ILT/1 71,508 S A
W2KI 68,928 S A

K3MM 152,558 S B
WF1B 130,152 S B
VY2SS 121,212 S B
NO2T 97,584 S B
NE3H 93,704 S B

N1JEB 72,468 M A
W1FN 33,670 M A
W1SBD 11,403 M A

KE3ZR 151,496 M B
W3WKR 49,914 M B
W1RH 28,700 M B

Top Ten Scores

Single operator
W/VE—Low Power
AA5AU 152,625
N1RCT 140,220
WT4I 124,848
WW2R 118,272
K9TM 117,705
VA3MM 113,620
W1TY 113,553
KA4RRU 101,676
N5ZM 100,510
W4/KL7Q 87,360

W/VE—High Power
K5DJ 201,630
W7RY 153,900
K3MM 152,558
W7NN 148,610
N9NCX 144,866
W7GG 135,783
WF1B 130,152
VY2SS 121,212
KØKO 119,573
K4EA 115,995

DX—Low Power
6Y5/DL7VOG 90,792
EU1AZ 75,435
LU5VV 72,930
LU3FZW 71,831
IV3FSG 60,300
P40X 57,246
ZX2A(PT2BW,op) 55,328
HA5BSW 52,530
9A7P 46,835
YU7AM 43,761

DX—High Power
FM5CD 138,504
UTØI 107,408
OK2BXW 105,075
EA8PP 99,220
YL8M(YL2KL,op) 86,184
P43T 78,800
UP5P(UN5PR,op) 75,548
GØLII 73,439
HA2SX 68,136
CE8SFG 66,963

Multioperator
W/VE—Low Power
AD5A 81,720
N1JEB 72,468
KGØQG 66,924
VE6RAJ 61,992
W5VZF 50,416
KØVPR 44,116
N8LRG 39,520
KOØZ 34,710
W1FN 33,670
VE3AA 31,160

W/VE—High Power
WØSD 156,897
KE3ZR 151,496
AA4NC 132,940
WØDC(at WØBV)114,464
KFØFN 77,900
AA9RR 65,237
W4CN 57,152
KØBX 55,348
W3WKR 49,914
K8AA 28,710

DX—Low Power
KP2D 104,643
SP5ZCC 40,112
VP8TTY 30,932
S57IIO 21,584

DX—High Power
OT9E 128,880
GW5NF 98,280
OL5Q 77,896
9A5Y 64,190
UT2II 21,318
SN1I 19,836
7L4IOU 9,222
RK9CWA 8,856
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Asia
Georgia
4L1BR 8,883 141 63 24 A

Israel
4Z5CP 2,952 82 36 24 A

West Malaysia
9M2TO 1,860 60 31 24 A

Japan
JE2UFF 32,760 360 91 11 A
JA1WSK 15,147 187 81 12 A
JR4GPA 11,484 174 66 24 A
JA2BY 9,656 142 68 24 A
JA1SJV 5,568 96 58 24 A
JR1KSK 3,960 90 44 24 A
JH8KYU/1 4 2 2 24 A
JM7OLW 9,617 163 59 7 B
JH6ETS 3,900 75 52 10 B
JA2AXB 340 20 17 24 B
7L4IOU (+PacketCluster)

9,222 159 58 24 B

Asiatic Russia
RA4AFZ 18,250 73 25 24 A
EAØCA 13,504 211 64 24 A
RZ9OU 12,650 230 55 11 A
RA9MY 7,434 177 42 24 A
UAØAGI 6,150 150 41 24 A
RA3BB 4,264 104 41 24 A
RX9AM 1,224 51 24 24 A
RU3AT 29,016 372 78 24 B
RA3BT 21,692 319 68 24 B
RK9CWA (+UA9CGA,RW9CF,ops)

8,856 164 54 24 B

Kazakhstan
UP5P (UN5PR,op)

75,548 748 101 24 B

Europe
Croatia
9A7P 46,835 551 85 24 A
9A6ACY 4,140 46 90 24 A
9A5Y (+9A5CM,9A3LG,9A3NM,ops)

64,190 655 98 24 B

Portugal
CT1AOZ 40,800 425 96 15 A

Scores
Scores are listed by DXCC Countries and ARRL\RAC Sections. Line scores list call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, hours, and power  (A = low-power, B = high-
power). Multi-op stations show multiple call signs or PacketCluster.

CT1ETE 4,232 92 46 10 A

Fed. Rep. of Germany
DK3WW 21,024 288 73 24 A
DM5GI 17,430 249 70 24 A
DL3AYJ 14,973 217 69 24 A
DL7VBO 6,325 115 55 24 A
DL4RCK 18,088 238 76 24 B

Spain
EA4AZJ 3,333 101 33 24 A
EA4BNQ 3,042 78 39 24 A
EC3AFW 240 20 12 24 A
EA8PP 99,220 902 110 24 B

Moldova
ER5OK 27,306 369 74 24 A

Belarus
EU1AZ 75,435 705 107 24 A
EW1EA 16,512 258 64 24 A
UA6AN 37,468 493 76 24 B
UA6AHF 13,104 234 56 24 B

France
F5NBU 27,216 336 81 24 A
F5YJ 7,370 134 55 24 A
F/OK1EE 47,880 532 90 24 B

England
GØLII 73,439 713 103 24 B

Northern Ireland
GI4KSH 9,720 180 54 24 A

Scotland
MMØBYC 6,840 120 57 17 A

Guernsey
GUØSUP 10,320 172 60 24 A

Wales
GW4KHQ 61,824 644 96 24 B
GW5NF (+GW4JBQ,G4VXE,ops)

98,280 910 108 24 B

Hungary
HA5BSW 52,530 510 103 24 A
HA3LI 30,975 413 75 24 A
HA2SX 68,136 668 102 22 B

Italy
IV3FSG 60,300 603 100 24 A

IK1HSR 41,400 450 92 8 A
IK2QCF 28,618 349 82 24 A
IK4WMH 25,758 318 81 24 A
IK2UVR 17,228 236 73 24 A
IK2XRW 15,576 236 66 24 A
IK1DFH 14,982 227 66 20 A
IK4ZHH 13,134 199 66 24 A
IK8SCR 12,600 150 84 24 A
IØKHP 12,125 125 97 24 A
IKØPHW 11,078 191 58 24 A
I7PXV 10,624 166 64 24 A
IK1NEM 10,458 166 63 24 A
IK2ASM 10,380 173 60 24 A
IK2SCR 8,100 150 54 24 A
IK6CAC 7,752 152 51 24 A
IK4YNR 6,985 127 55 24 A
IK5MEQ 5,300 100 53 8 A
IK7RVY 3,995 85 47 24 A
IV3KSE 3,311 77 43 24 A
IK7YUC 1,500 50 30 24 A
I1COB 54,990 585 94 24 B

Norway
LA7CL 35,026 422 83 24 A
LA6TP 2,244 68 33 24 A
LA9QL 1,152 48 24 24 A
LA1YE 456 24 19 24 A

Lithuania
LY2FN 15,865 167 95 24 A
LY1BZB (LY3NFW,op)

10,229 193 53 24 A
LY1DS 19,758 267 74 24 B

Bulgaria
LZ2AU 23,460 345 68 24 A
LZ/OK1DF 11,514 202 57 24 A
LZ4BU 2,940 70 42 24 A

Finland
OH3NGB 27,876 404 69 20 A
OH3KOK 22,649 319 71 24 A
OH5HCK 14,840 280 53 24 A
OH2OM 1,911 49 39 24 A
OH1UP 25 5 5 24 A
OH6XY 51,395 541 95 24 B
OH3RM 27,323 307 89 24 B

Czech Republic
OK2VWB 32,040 356 90 24 A
OK2WH 19,228 253 76 8 A
OK2PCL 14,580 180 81 24 A

OK2PAD 13,200 220 60 11 A
OK2BMC 5,000 125 40 9 A
OK1FJD 3,060 85 36 24 A
OK1BMW 2,860 65 44 9 A
OK2BXW 105,075 467 225 24 B
OK2SG 21,837 251 87 24 B
OL5Q (OK1HRA,OK1FFU,ops)

77,896 749 104 24 B

Slovakia
OM3TA 15,260 218 70 24 A
OM3IAG 9,060 151 60 24 A

Belgium
OT9E (+ON4GG,ON4AME,ON4ANT,

ON4AOI,ops)
128,880 1074 120 24 B

Denmark
OZ5MJ 8,208 152 54 24 A

Netherlands
PA3GKT 13,504 211 64 24 A
PAØEHF 3,520 80 44 24 A
PA3EWP 42,952 472 91 24 B

Slovenia
S57U 36,378 423 86 22 A
S54A 16,353 237 69 24 A
S59D 6,710 122 55 24 A
S53MJ 5,000 100 50 24 B
S57IIO (+S57KRI)

21,584 284 76 24 A

Sweden
SM6BSK 22,575 301 75 24 A
SM7GXR 14,938 194 77 24 A
SM3ETC 14,784 231 64 24 A
SM7BHM 14,700 245 60 24 A
SM3DXC 8,892 156 57 24 A
SM5AAY 8,632 166 52 24 A
SK6NP 6,670 145 46 24 A
SM5LNS 4,935 105 47 24 A
SM5HPK 3,913 91 43 24 A
SK5UM 2,822 83 34 24 A
SM4RLD 2,652 78 34 24 A
SM7BUN 925 25 37 24 A
SM4RGD 48,880 520 94 24 B
SM3BYJ 22,050 315 70 24 B
SM4GVR 10,395 165 63 24 B

Poland
SP9LKS 14,973 217 69 24 A
SP4MPH 7,300 146 50 24 A
SP8FHJ 2,765 79 35 9 A
SP2EIW 1,248 48 26 24 A
SP3XR 684 36 19 24 A
SP4CHY 43,415 457 95 24 B
SP2EBG 31,390 365 86 24 B
SP1MHV 81 9 9 24 B
SP5ZCC (SP5UAF,SP5TAT,SQ5BPM,

SQ5EBJ,ops)
40,112 436 92 23 A

SN1I (SP1MHV, logger)
19,836 261 76 24 B

Greece
SV1DNW 17,936 304 59 24 A

Ukraine
UT2IO 27,302 374 73 24 A
UT6I 8,195 149 55 24 A
UX1IL 2,541 77 33 24 A
UR4EYN 828 69 12 24 A
UTØI 107,408 959 112 24 B
UR3IMM 2,460 60 41 24 B
UR3IMW 2,460 60 41 24 B
UT2II (+ops)

21,318 323 66 24 B

Latvia
YL3FW 5,160 120 43 24 A
YL8M (YL2KL,op)

86,184 756 114 24 B

Romania
YO3AFJ 9,656 142 68 24 A

Yugoslavia
YU7AM 43,761 503 87 24 A
YU7AE 20,604 303 68 14 A
YU7YG 62,565 645 97 9 B

FYR Macedonia
Z31GB 234 18 13 24 A

North America
Jamaica
6Y5/DL7VOG

90,792 936 97 24 A

tic), N9CK (Central), AA5AU (Delta),
K9TM (Great Lakes), K2NJ (Hudson),
N1RCT (New England), WT4I (Southeast-
ern), WW2R (West Gulf) and VA3MM
(Canada). High-power single-op records
were set by N9NCX (Central), KØKO (Da-
kota), KK5OQ (Delta), N8NR (Great
Lakes), NO2T (Hudson), W7RY (North-
western), NQ6C (Pacific), K4EA (South-
eastern), K7WM (Southwestern), K5DJ
(West Gulf) and VY2SS (Canada).

Multi-op records in the low-power cat-
egory are now held by KØVPR (Dakota),
W5VZF (Delta), N1JEB (New England),
N7IZM (Southwestern), AD5A (West
Gulf) and VE6RAJ (Canada). Finally,
KE3ZR (Atlantic), WØSD (Dakota), KØBX
(Midwest), and AA4NC (Roanoke) are all
in the record books as multi-op high-power
stations. Congratulations to all on another
record-setting year!

It’s interesting to note that the top five
W/VE single-op low-power scorers ex-
ceeded some scores on the W/VE single-op
high-power Top-10 list. Maybe good oper-
ating techniques can be a way to offset the
lack of RF output. Either way, it is easy to
see this contest is becoming more competi-
tive and popular.

Three of the four DX category winners
hailed from operations in the Caribbean.
DX single-op low-power winner 6Y5/
DL7VOG, DX single-op high-power leader
FM5CD and DX multi-op low-power
champion all enjoyed the fruits of their vic-
tories while escaping the January winters
in tropical locales. DX multi-op high-
power champion OT9E showed that you
don’t have to operate from exotic paradises
to win in this contest. Congratulations to

Plaque Winners
Thanks to the efforts of Mary Lou Brown, NM7M (SK), and Jay Townsend, WS7I, the ARRL is pleased to initiate a
plaque program for the annual RTTY RounduUp. The handsome plaques are awarded to the top scoring DX and W/VE
station in each of four categories:  single-op low-power, single-op high-power, multi-op low-power and multi-op high-
power. Plaques are also awarded to the top scoring single-op station in each ARRL Division and Canada. Winners of
nonsponsored plaques may purchase them for $60. Contact N1ND at the ARRL Contest Branch for information.

Category Winner   Sponsor

US/VE single-op low-power
NM7N Memorial AA5AU Michael Matlock, K7WM
US/VE single-op high-power
W7RM Recognition Award K5DJ Frank Fallon, N2FF

US/VE multi-op low-power AD5A Nick Smith, W4GKM
US/VE multi-op high-power WØSD WriteLog, Ron Stailey, K5DJ
DX single-op low-power 6Y5/DL7VOG Neal Campbell K3NC
DX single-op high-power FM5CD Dick Stevens N1RCT
DX multi-op low-power KP2D Mike Lonneke, WØYR
DX multi-op high-power OT9E Mike Lonneke, WØYR
Atlantic Division K3MM Dan Senie, N1JEB
Central Division N9NCX Don Hill, AA5UA
Dakota Division KØKO Lawrence Gandy, AH8LG
Delta Division AA5AU Great Lakes DX & Contest Club, K9PXV
Great Lakes Division K9TM Amateur Radio Transmitting Society, W4CN
Hudson Division NO2T Frank Fallon, N2FF
Midwest Division KØFG Peter Rimmel, N8PR
New England Division N1RCT Charles Schwartz, W1TE
Northwestern Division W7RY Vern Combs, KJ7TH and Jim Luderman, AA7UN
Pacific Division NQ6C Lawrence Gandy, AH8LG
Roanoke Division KA4RRU Troy ARS, N2TY
Rocky Mountain Division WB1GSO Julien Val Baldwin, N7VGO
Southeastern Division WT4I Jim Mortensen, N2HOS
Southwestern Division K7WM Jules Freundlich, W2JGR
West Gulf Division K5DJ Glenn Vinson, W6OTC
Canadian VY2SS Foothills Amateur Radio Teleprinting Society

each of the overall category winners.
Is it possible to do well in this contest

from any region in the US? You bet! The
regional winner in each of the four catego-
ries from every region—Northeast, South-
east, Central, and Midwest—each placed
in the Top 10 Box. In the West Coast re-
gion, the single-op high-power and multi-
op low-power winners also made Top 10
Box appearances. Three of the four overall
W/VE winners hail from the Midwest Divi-
sion (K5DJ, AD5A and WØSD), while the

fourth resides in the Southeastern Division.
The 2000 ARRL RTTY Roundup will

be the first all-band HF contest held during
the last year of the millennium. The dates
are January 8-9, 2000. The new ARRL log-
checking procedures should be in place to
help make the event even more interesting
and competitive. Gear yourself up to help
usher out the 20th century and the 2nd mil-
lennium in style. Why not “go digital” and
see for yourself why this contest is one of
the fastest growing on-air events?
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Martinique
FM5CD 138,504 1194 116 24 B

Virgin Islands
KP2D (+KP2N, NP2E, NP2W)

104,643 1057 99 24 A

Puerto Rico
KP4VP 11,600 200 58 24 B

Montserrat
VP2MHJ 33,453 413 81 24 A

Mexico
XE2DV 5,405 115 47 24 A

Oceania
Philippines
DU1SAN/MM 672 32 21 24 B

New Caledonia
FK8VHN 34,596 372 93 13 A

Guam
AH8LG 12,740 182 70 24 A

Australia
VK4UC 41,516 428 97 24 A
VK6GOM 11,229 197 57 24 B

New Zealand
ZL2AMI 37,800 378 100 7 B

South America
Chile
CE8SFG 66,963 663 101 24 B

Argentina
LU5VV 72,930 715 102 24 A
LU3FZW 71,831 659 109 24 A

Aruba
P4ØX 57,246 609 94 24 A
P43T 78,800 788 100 24 B

Brazil
ZX2A (PT2BW,op)

55,328 532 104 24 A

Falkland Islands
VP8TTY (+K4QD,VP8BFH,ops)

30,932 407 76 19 A

1
Connecticut
WA1EHK 19,188 246 78 23 A
WB8IMY/1 14,690 226 65 9 A
KE1AU 7,503 123 61 7 A
N1HBF 7,316 124 59 24 A
N1TGI 1,431 53 27 8 A
N8WXQ 26,144 344 76 24 B
N1ROZ 9,272 152 61 17 B
WB1ABR 6,384 114 56 20 B

Eastern Massachusetts
WA6ILT/1 71,508 708 101 23 A
W1DEA 43,710 470 93 21 A
N1WAT 32,618 347 94 17 A
WZ1Q 11,284 182 62 24 A
ABØG 2,160 60 36 5 A
N1MGO 2,117 73 29 24 A
W1RY 82,005 781 105 24 B
WU1F 18,020 212 85 24 B
AE1M 10,854 201 54 24 B
W1SBD (+PacketCluster)

11,403 181 63 24 A
W1RH (+N1UVA)

28,700 350 82 24 B

Maine
N1RCT 140,220 1230 114 24 A
N1ZPC 18,900 252 75 24 A
NS1Z 12,090 186 65 24 A
W1ZW 7,535 137 55 16 A
K1DRV 1,696 53 32 7 A
WN1OTV 1,474 67 22 13 A
KA1RFD 520 26 20 3 A
N1AFC 340 20 17 24 A

New Hampshire
AA1KL 49,728 518 96 22 A
N1NYT 20,294 278 73 24 A
WB1GEX 3,403 83 41 3 A
AA1LN 63,112 686 92 19 B
W1FN (+KA1CRP)

33,670 455 74 24 A

Rhode Island
WF1B 130,152 1122 116 7 B

Vermont
AA1SU 15,540 259 60 22 A
W1RNA 15,232 238 64 19 A

Western Massachusetts
KT1M 68,448 713 96 24 A
N1NVX 35,625 475 75 23 A
W1HFN 22,707 261 87 10 A
WN1E 14,600 200 73 13 A
K1NMK 2,496 64 39 15 A
K5ZD 90,896 874 104 17 B
N1JEB (+N1JIT)

72,468 732 99 24 A

2
Eastern New York
W2KI 68,928 718 96 24 A
N2KI 56,488 614 92 24 A
NY2U 32,028 471 68 24 A
KA2CYN 25,317 291 87 24 A
N8CL/2 24,332 308 79 24 A
KB2DJJ 5,292 98 54 15 A
N2SQW 4,094 89 46 24 A
N2HTT 2,584 76 34 5 A
N2DL 68,640 624 110 24 B

NYC-Long Island
N2LEB 11,775 157 75 24 A
WB2ART 10,595 163 65 24 A
N2FF 41,922 411 102 24 B

Northern New Jersey
K2NJ 81,290 739 110 24 A
K2YG 39,858 438 91 24 A
N2QLQ 25,600 320 80 24 A
WA2LXE 18,323 251 73 18 A
W2ZK 8,122 131 62 8 A
KF2QS 7,980 133 60 15 A
ND2K 7,316 118 62 7 A
KO2FB 7,293 143 51 24 A
KF2ND 3,240 72 45 24 A
WT2S 2,774 73 38 6 A

K2AL 2,166 57 38 10 A
NO2T 97,584 912 107 24 B
N2ED 28,208 344 82 24 B

Southern New Jersey
NQ3N 15,510 235 66 21 A
KR2G 5,778 107 54 10 A
KC2SZ 5,664 118 48 24 A
W5KI 81 9 9 24 A
K2WB 2,952 72 41 6 B

Western New York
W1TY 113,553 1023 111 24 A
K1PY 51,875 625 83 6 A
N2WK 27,937 307 91 24 A
K2MQY 19,350 225 86 16 A
WA2EYA 13,800 230 60 24 A
KF2VX 6,372 118 54 15 A
W2OP 4,888 104 47 16 A
KG2NO 2,294 62 37 9 A
KB2YWP 1,980 60 33 9 A
N2XV 1,716 52 33 11 A
KF2OG 63,460 668 95 24 B

3
Delaware
NY3C 11,799 171 69 24 A
KE3ZR (+KE3ZZ,W3PP,NX3A)

151,496 1306 116 24 B

Eastern Pennsylvania
K3WNI 28,449 327 87 24 A
K3PP 19,812 254 78 24 A
N3RM 12,348 196 63 24 A
N3RN 7,526 142 53 15 A
W3ZF 7,124 137 52 24 A
KZ3X 3,397 79 43 10 A
KT3A 3,321 81 41 11 A
NE3H 93,704 901 104 24 B
W3MF 92,230 802 115 24 B
K3QIA 24,601 337 73 14 B
W3WKR (+ops)

49,914 531 94 24 B

Maryland-DC
W2GG 24,390 271 90 24 A
W6HZW/3 19,481 253 77 24 A
NS3X 7,370 134 55 12 A
W3FQE 1,972 68 29 24 A
K3MM 152,558 1282 119 24 B
AF3D 29,600 370 80 24 B
N3HUV 1,595 55 29 7 B

Western Pennsylvania
N3UE 49,856 608 82 24 A
KC3LV 27,258 354 77 19 A
K3FH 26,061 357 73 24 A
WA3GPP 8,944 172 52 11 A
N3YEA 1,586 61 26 6 A
N3RDV 160 16 10 5 A
N3JBK 5,904 123 48 15 B
W3ZA 320 20 16 24 B

4
Alabama
W4/KL7Q 87,360 840 104 24 A
KE4CAP 4,848 101 48 24 A
WB4HUX 1,802 53 34 7 A
AG4W 57,434 611 94 20 B

Georgia
W4OUN 8,062 139 58 14 A
K4EA 115,995 1045 111 24 B
K4ZTL 4,968 92 54 12 B
WA4DYD 1,824 57 32 24 B

Kentucky
W4LC 78,300 783 100 24 A
AC4PY 27,156 372 73 23 A
W4MWH 31,320 435 72 24 B
N4GN 18,200 260 70 24 B
KF8KW 7,599 149 51 24 B
W4CN (+K4WW,W4MWH,ops)

57,152 608 94 24 B

North Carolina
WB2UEF 27,144 377 72 24 A
KN4GC 25,596 316 81 23 A
KD4RGB (at N4VHK)

23,100 308 75 24 A
KO4PY 5,856 96 61 24 A
KF4DXS 3,520 80 44 10 A
KF4LLL 1,683 51 33 6 A
KZ1X 12,352 193 64 13 B
KQ4QM 5,192 118 44 3 B
AA4NC (+W4CC,K4MA,ops)

132,940 1156 115 24 B

Northern Florida
NX4W 60,628 659 92 18 A
KU4LY 1,710 57 30 7 A
KX5U 450 25 18 24 A
KS4KP 4,056 78 52 24 B

South Carolina
W4/VE7CPN

50,313 541 93 24 A
WC4CW 25,368 302 84 19 A
KS4YX 24,705 305 81 24 A
WA4VKW 8,820 140 63 24 A
W4UK 12,090 195 62 24 B

Southern Florida
WT4I 124,848 1224 102 24 A
K4PX 40,950 450 91 16 A
W4AZR 14,768 208 71 14 A
KC8BI 14,175 225 63 24 A
KE4PP1 12,958 209 62 24 A
NB4C 8,250 125 66 12 A
WB3D 6,666 303 22 24 A
KR4U 6,120 120 51 24 A
AF4Z 103,480 995 104 24 B
AE4XW 31,430 449 70 18 B
W6JOX 29,562 379 78 24 B

Tennessee
W4GKM 79,184 784 101 20 A
WA1MPB 33,698 406 83 16 A
W4AUI 22,125 295 75 22 A
KC4SAW 19,608 258 76 24 A
KD4VWN 11,928 168 71 15 A
AC4HF 9,164 158 58 24 A
WB9BSH 5,346 99 54 10 A
AE4ZZ 3,696 84 44 10 A
K4ZQX 1,904 56 34 6 A
W4CZ 43,510 458 95 21 B
W4PA 16,520 236 70 7 B
KE4DX 7,182 126 57 24 B

Virginia
KA4RRU 101,676 916 111 22 A
N6MW 31,906 371 86 15 A

W4JLS 20,520 285 72 24 A
W6IHG 18,095 235 77 17 A
N3MA 17,290 266 65 13 A
W2YE 13,068 198 66 14 A
N3TG 10,788 174 62 24 A
KD4ZLJ 2,318 61 38 13 A
K4PZC 1,400 50 28 12 A
WA4QDM (+PacketCluster)

15,862 206 77 24 A

5
Arkansas
N5ZM 100,510 874 115 24 A
KC5HIG 20,473 347 59 14 A
WAØTDQ 8,640 180 48 24 A
W5YM 814 37 22 24 A
AC5DK 2,920 73 40 5 B

Louisiana
AA5AU 152,625 1375 111 24 A

Mississippi
KA5LGP 9,504 198 48 24 A
KK5OQ 101,325 965 105 24 B
W5VZF (+WA4DDE,KB4HB)

50,416 548 92 24 A

New Mexico
WB1GSO 29,054 398 73 24 A
WAØSXV 12,120 202 60 24 A

North Texas
WW2R 118,272 1056 112 24 A
K5WI 11,110 202 55 24 A
KM5DJ 2,541 77 33 11 A
KØRVT 1,400 50 28 24 A
K5ZQ 75,400 725 104 24 B
K5OT 20,032 313 64 6 B
W5KQJ 1,980 60 33 6 B

Oklahoma
W5WYN 50,065 589 85 24 A
N5RXF 36,099 573 63 24 A
N5PMP 5,016 114 44 14 A
KC5UGX 570 38 15 9 A
WB5GMK 32,663 367 89 24 B

South Texas
N5XUS 53,125 625 85 24 A
WA4ZBV 25,612 337 76 24 A
AA5VN 17,157 301 57 24 A
KK5CA 17,073 271 63 24 A
NT5D 15,996 258 62 24 A
K5NZ 13,200 200 66 24 A
KI5NG 9,636 146 66 11 A
AC5AA 7,750 155 50 7 A
K5EM 4,429 103 43 24 A
W5BOB 4,408 116 38 17 A
N5VR 4,000 100 40 11 A
K5HX 3,780 105 36 13 A
K5CHP 2,916 81 36 15 A
KC5VAK 2,686 79 34 13 A
AJ4F 1,148 41 28 24 A
K5DJ 201,630 1551 130 24 B
NA4M 28,290 410 69 8 B
AD5A (+AB5EB)

81,720 908 90 24 A

West Texas
AE5B 33,880 484 70 24 A
N5LUL 3,362 82 41 20 A
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East Bay
W6/GØAZT 53,956 658 82 9 A
AC6DR 26,368 412 64 24 A
KE6QR 9,990 185 54 14 A
N6BMB 5,650 113 50 16 A
KF6BIR 21,609 343 63 24 B

Hawaii
AH6OZ 19,154 314 61 24 A
NH6XM 14,074 227 62 24 B

Los Angeles
W3SE 43,500 580 75 24 A
WA6BOB 14,210 245 58 24 A
ND6P 9,955 181 55 24 A
KC6G 8,580 156 55 24 A
WB6CGZ 1,204 43 28 7 A
KR6E 85,085 935 91 24 B
K6HGF 56,088 779 72 24 B

Orange
WA6NOL 8,925 175 51 24 A
AF6F 7,038 138 51 12 A
W6ZL 6,000 120 50 24 A
AB6PA 2,754 81 34 12 A
W6QZ 1,026 38 27 2 A
W6JAY 66 6 11 24 A
KG6OK 38,544 528 73 24 B

Santa Barbara
KQ6MY 4,472 104 43 17 A

Santa Clara Valley
W6/JA3EVZ25,800 300 86 19 A
KF6EDK 15,616 244 64 24 A
W6ISO 12,993 213 61 10 A
N6RZ 6,670 145 46 24 A
K6EP 6,250 125 50 12 A
K6RFM 5,661 111 51 17 A
N2ALE 3,080 77 40 24 A
AC6JT 2,108 68 31 24 A
NQ6C 56,758 767 74 23 B
KI6CK 30,016 469 64 24 B
KD6TO 9,720 162 60 24 B

San Diego
W6CN 21,024 288 73 20 A
W6IWO 25,852 281 92 24 B

San Francisco
N6OJ 32,550 465 70 24 A
AD6EN 13,578 219 61 20 A
WN6W (+PacketCluster)

20,096 314 64 24 A

San Joaquin Valley
N6EE 52,712 599 88 24 A
K6MAR 4,329 111 39 7 A

Sacramento Valley
N6GG 5,724 108 53 24 A
WA6HHN 1,508 52 29 5 A

7
Alaska
KL7WP 21,842 326 67 24 A
AL7BB 54,417 561 97 24 B

Arizona
AA6TY 37,716 449 84 22 A
K7ON 27,511 451 61 24 A
W7ZT 13,552 242 56 16 A
K7RFM 4,200 100 42 16 A
KI7NW 3,430 98 35 12 A
K7WM 106,757 1057 101 24 B
KC7V 6,656 128 52 6 B
W7IC 6,240 156 40 24 B
N7IZM (+N7PWZ,KB7YEB,W7EFQ)

24,600 328 75 24 A

Eastern Washington
K7UK 15,555 255 61 15 A
K7GS 8,800 160 55 7 A
W7RY 153,900 1350 114 24 B

Idaho
AA7UN 56,357 679 83 20 A
W7RH 2,808 78 36 24 A
KJ7TH 98,826 1086 91 23 B

Montana
K7VK 30,618 378 81 20 A
N7MNY 11,220 220 51 15 A
K7BG (+PacketCluster)

12,139 199 61 24 B

Oregon
AA7CP 30,030 462 65 24 A
W7WHY 8,925 175 51 24 A
AA7IH 5,969 127 47 15 A
KC7HEX 4,280 107 40 4 A
N7SRN 1,914 58 33 10 A
K7GZP 504 24 21 6 A
W7GG 135,783 1269 107 24 B
KD6FIB (+KD7BCC)

5,054 133 38 13 A

Utah
AB7GP 2,871 87 33 17 A

Western Washington
W7LD 64,740 830 78 24 A
AD7U 9,408 168 56 15 A
W7DON 4,532 103 44 17 A
KC7QJV 462 22 21 24 A
N7CKP 252 18 14 3 A
W7NN 148,610 1351 110 24 B
W7TI 113,928 1128 101 24 B
KB7N 45,188 572 79 24 B
N7VGO 41,200 515 80 24 B

Wyoming
N4VYZ 12,948 249 52 21 A
KD7RX 3,230 85 38 10 A
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Michigan
W6EB 71,760 690 104 21 A
W8KX 41,650 425 98 24 A
K8VT 31,406 383 82 18 A
K8SIA 14,484 213 68 24 A
WB8OBR 7,440 155 48 24 A
K8IR 7,296 152 48 24 A
N8MG 4,558 106 43 24 A
ND5S/8 91,797 827 111 24 B
W8HCS 27,218 439 62 24 B
K8AA (+PacketCluster)

28,710 319 90 13 B

Ohio
K9TM 117,705 1121 105 22 A
WB8YJF 77,652 719 108 24 A
K3GP 37,400 440 85 24 A
N8ME 20,952 291 72 24 A
W8DN 17,160 264 65 10 A
K8AB 14,464 226 64 24 A
N8TPS 9,540 180 53 17 A
N8CPA 6,608 118 56 24 A
W8IDM 6,419 131 49 8 A
WB8IEA 4,972 113 44 13 A
W8VQI 4,841 103 47 7 A
KA8YQL 4,444 101 44 24 A
K8PYD 1,540 44 35 24 A
N8RPA 1,428 51 28 12 A
N8LEE 884 34 26 3 A
N8NR 93,392 898 104 24 B
AB8K 90,275 785 115 24 B
ND8L 73,644 722 102 24 B
WA8RPK 41,310 459 90 24 B
W8AZA 12,118 166 73 12 B
KG8MR 6,812 131 52 23 B
W8WTS 2,080 65 32 2 B
N8LRG (KB8TCF,WA3DTO,ops)

39,520 416 95 24 A

West Virginia
N8YYS 39,235 413 95 17 A
K8UC 21,887 509 43 24 A
W8SP (WG8T,op)

3,496 76 46 7 A
KB4LCI 70 10 7 7 A
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Illinois
WO9S 81,100 811 100 24 A
KF9LI 35,028 417 84 20 A
AA9NF 33,360 417 80 24 A
W9FE 30,952 424 73 23 A
WB9VGO 20,096 314 64 24 A
W9IL 12,996 171 76 24 A
W9YS 10,626 154 69 24 A
WA9AW 9,450 150 63 10 A
WD9EKA 8,235 135 61 18 A
KE9NA 6,776 154 44 4 A
W9IM 5,559 109 51 24 A
AA9VT 3,344 76 44 9 A
AA9LS 1,998 54 37 13 A
W9AX 1,860 60 31 4 A
N9NCX 144,866 1282 113 24 B
K9USA (KA6A,op)

88,816 793 112 24 B
KG9X 53,331 613 87 21 B
W9OL 11,151 177 63 24 B

Indiana
KC9UR 26,838 378 71 18 A
KB9MCM 21,483 279 77 24 A
KBØC/9 9,045 135 67 24 A
WB9SPT 5,635 115 49 24 A
K9FT 1,716 52 33 5 A
WA9ALS 18,900 270 70 24 B
W9OKD (+KB9KRN)

23,976 296 81 21 A

Wisconsin
N9CK 84,002 866 97 24 A
KB9Q 4,664 106 44 10 A
K9NX 100,008 926 108 24 B
W9PVD 9,936 207 48 24 B

WD9GWH 3,666 94 39 11 B
AA9RR (+ops)

65,237 733 89 23 B

Ø
Colorado
NØRN 20,664 252 82 24 A
NØHCH 10,638 197 54 13 A
WA3COS 9,487 179 53 16 A
WØRA 8,160 204 40 24 A
NØIBT 4,180 110 38 11 A
NØQT 2,178 66 33 24 A
KIØG 1,344 64 21 24 A
NØMM 4,284 102 42 8 B

Iowa
WKØF 51,585 543 95 18 A
NØAC 28,875 385 75 13 A
WYØV 18,176 256 71 24 A
KØSRL 3,159 81 39 5 A
KØFG 64,881 729 89 16 B
W5DG 38,192 496 77 24 B

Kansas
KAØSIX 17,802 207 86 24 A
KØBJ 14,175 225 63 6 A
KI6DY 39,738 537 74 12 B
WDØBNC 34,030 415 82 24 B

Minnesota
W2JGR/Ø 52,466 709 74 24 A
WØHW 40,077 549 73 15 A
KGØRK 15,042 218 69 22 A
KEØWW 2,079 63 33 7 A
KGØOC 1,680 60 28 8 A
NØPFY 945 45 21 24 A
KØKO 119,573 1097 109 24 B
KBØKQA 59,262 714 83 24 B
KIØF 20,735 319 65 24 B
KØIR 8,856 164 54 24 B
KØVPR (+KØCRN,KGØAG)

44,116 538 82 18 A
NØAT (+packet)

8,477 173 49 6 A
WØDC (at WØBV) (+WØBV)

114,464 1022 112 24 B

Missouri
KIØLO 55,419 637 87 21 A
WAØWIK 5,439 111 49 14 A
NØEID 4,600 100 46 20 A
N5RUN 3,885 105 37 13 A
NØSO 1,836 54 34 6 A
KIØBF 26,904 354 76 15 B
NØIT 11,842 191 62 24 B
KSØM 7,656 132 58 24 B
KGØQG (+KIØIV)

66,924 676 99 24 A
KOØZ (+KØERK, NFØQ)

34,710 390 89 23 A
WA6MZF (+logger)

1,624 56 29 12 A
KØBX (+PacketCluster)

55,348 548 101 19 B

North Dakota
NØFBA 1,540 55 28 3 B

Nebraska
KØDI 50,456 371 136 24 A
NØIDT 7,360 160 46 14 A
KCØECJ 6,424 146 44 11 A
KKØDX 6,327 111 57 14 A
KG6KK 1,710 57 30 24 A
WØKK 3,854 94 41 10 B

South Dakota
KØWIU 10,200 204 50 9 A
WA0PNB 45 9 5 1 B
WØSD (+WBØYQT,W7XU,NØABE,

ACØM,ops)
156,897 1341 117 18 B

KFØFN (+WDØT,KBØSBC)
77,900 820 95 24 B

Maritime-Newfoundland
XJ1AOE 11,154 169 66 12 A

New Brunswick
VE9AA 8,820 140 63 24 A

Prince Edward Island
VY2SS 121,212 1092 111 24 B

Quebec
VA2BF 19,404 308 63 24 A
VE2AXO 11,648 182 64 24 A
VE2CNJ 3,366 99 34 6 A

Ontario
VA3MM 113,620 988 115 24 A
VE3GLN 61,085 643 95 21 A
VA3DX 52,324 508 103 24 A
VE3UMV 35,948 473 76 24 A
VE3IAY 27,097 343 79 20 A
VE3HOL 11,536 206 56 12 A
VA3HL 11,470 185 62 13 A
VE3RZ 10,846 187 58 24 A
VE3WZ 7,888 136 58 11 A
VE3VAC 4,800 100 48 8 A
VA3SB 2,278 67 34 24 A
VE3GLA 43,245 465 93 24 B
VE3AT 10,281 149 69 24 B
VE3AA (+VE3MVF,VE3XLG)

31,160 410 76 24 A
VE3GCB (+VA3DG,VE3THR,ops)

8,064 168 48 24 A
VE3BGV (+VE3YDV)

4,650 93 50 15 A
VA3SWG (+VA3NDO)

8,721 171 51 24 B

Manitoba
VE4COZ 64,974 714 91 24 A
VE4GN 8,976 176 51 16 A

Saskatchewan
VE5SF 54,145 637 85 12 A
VE5CPU 78,120 868 90 24 B

Alberta
VE6WQ 55,245 635 87 19 A
VE6CKG 13,572 234 58 24 A
VE6RAJ (+VE6RRD)

61,992 861 72 24 A

British Columbia
VE7QO 39,830 569 70 24 A
VE7TLK 22,204 364 61 24 A
VE7AGJ 100,782 1018 99 24 B
VE7SOD 46,989 681 69 21 B
VE7BTO 40,824 504 81 24 B


